BOOK PAGE

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of the Distribution of
Forest Trust Land Revenues

ORDER NO. 27- 2024
[2024 Distribution]

WHEREAS, ORS 530.115 governs the disposition of certain revenue from lands
acquired under ORS 530.010 to 530.040; including forest trust land revenues; and

WHEREAS, ORS 530.115(1)(a) provides that the County general fund shall first be
reimbursed for all costs and expenses incurred by the County in the maintenance and
supervision of forest trust lands, provided that the proceeds so applied shall not be less
than ten (10) percent of the total proceeds received; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 530.115(1) forest trust land revenue shall be credited
to the county in which the lands are situated and applied pursuant to ORS 530.115(1)(a)
to 5630.115(1)(c); and

WHEREAS, the County has been credited with forest trust land revenue as shown
on Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference; and

WHEREAS, after costs and expenses are reimbursed to the County, 25% of the
remainder shall be credited and paid to the County School Fund and the remainder shall be
prorated and apportioned to the taxing districts in which the lands are situated; and

WHEREAS, Resolution and Order No. 35 - 2005 dated June 29, 2005, and effective
retroactive to July 1, 2004, governs how costs and expenses incurred in the maintenance
and supervision of forest trust lands shall be determined; and

WHEREAS, the total forest trust land revenues received between July 1, 2023, and
June 26, 2024, plus interest; the costs and expenses incurred in the maintenance and
supervision of such forest trust lands during that time period; the monies due the County
School Fund pursuant to ORS 530.115(1)(b); and, the monies to be reimbursed to the
affected taxing districts pursuant to ORS 530.115(1)(c) are summarized on the attached
Exhibit A; :

NOW, THEREFORE, | IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. The schedule of forest trust revenues, costs, expenses, and distributions
attached hereto as Exhibit A is approved.
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2. The Treasurer is authorized to distribute those amounts set forth in Exhibit A,
Section |, Forest Trust Lands Receipts, to Columbia County's General Fund and to the County
School District/Education Service District for the County School Fund, and is further
authorized to distribute those amounts set forth in Section Il, Schedule of Distributions, to
the taxing districts as shown therein.

DATED this 26th day of June, 2024.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

By: ﬂﬁﬁ

Casey Garrett, Chair

By: : ‘\..\’\\' fP( QU\&.

0 ssioner
A

Approved as to form

Office of County Counsel
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EXHIBIT A

FOREST TRUST LANDS ~ PROCEEDS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

(UNDER ORS 530.115[1])

. FOREST TRUST LANDS RECEIPTS (July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024)

Qtr 4 (2022-2023) Payment Dept Forestry 7/28/23
Qtr 1 Payment Dept Forestry 10/30/2023

Qtr 2 Payment Dept Forestry 1/30/2024

Qtr 3 Payment Dept Forestry 4/25/24

Total Revenues
Plus June 2023 Interest Undistributed

Plus Interest (July 2023-April 2024)
TOTAL RECEIPTS

LESS COUNTY COSTS AND EXPENSES
10% administrative costs pursuant to ORS
530.115(1)(a) to General Fund

Subtotal
LESS COUNTY SCHOOL FUND (25%) 0.25

TOTAL FOREST TRUST LANDS REVENUE FOR
DISTRIBUTION

H.SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTIONS Taxing Districts

Calumbia County

Columbia 4-H

Columbia County Development Agency
Jail Operations - Local Option
Patrol Enforcement-Local Option
9-1-1 Communication District
Gr St Helens Aguatic District
Mist-Birkenfeld RFPD

NW Regional ESD

St Helens 502 School District
Rainier 13 School District
Scappoose 1 JT School District
Vernonia 47 JT Schaol District
Portland Community College

Totals
e

2,164,739.64

380.50
800,665.08
979,748.13
325,024.42
2,105,818.13
3,919.77
55,001.74
2,164,739.64
JJE
(216,473.96)
1,948,265.68
(487,066.42) /¢
1,461,199.26
Distribution Formula  Distribution Formula Amount
per ORS 311.390 per ORS 530.115
(proration of tax rate)
0.091846 14.84% 216,780.88
0.003749 0.61% 8,849.18
0.00000 0.00% -
0.03833 6.19% 90,474.60
0.01918 3.10% 45,260.78
0.03594 5.81% 84,833.50
0.00531 0.86% 12,527.78
0.00650 1.05% 15,341.71
0.01002 1.62% 23,640.61
0.16556 26.74% 390,775.57
0.04846 7.83% 114,377.01
0.11461 18.51% 270,517.77
0.04837 7.81% 114,168.37
0.03120 5.04% 73,651.49
0.619082 100% 1,461,199.26
GL 1,064,905.83
LGIP 1,099,833.81 632,174.34
2,164,739.64
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JJE
JJE
J/E
I/E
JJE
Lgip
LGIP
LGIP
LGIP
LGIP
LGIP
LGIP
LGIP
LGIP

178,081.29

803-000.00-212.00-000-00

816-000.00-212.00-000-00

Step1: UPDATE to new years tax percentage - in

471

968
1503
1617
2219
1948
2106
2506
1888

216,780.88
8,849.18
0.00
90,474.60
45,260.78
84,833.50
12,527.78
15,341.71
23,640.61
390,775.57
114,377.01
270,517.77
114,168.37
73,651.49

1,461,199.26

361,365.44

1,099,833.81



