BOOK	PAGE	

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of the Distribution of Forest Trust Land Revenues [2024 Distribution])) ORDER NO. 27- 2024					
[202 Blottibution]	,					
WHEREAS, ORS 530.115 governs t acquired under ORS 530.010 to 530.040; inc	the disposition of certain revenue from lands cluding forest trust land revenues; and					
reimbursed for all costs and expenses incu	ides that the County general fund shall first be arred by the County in the maintenance and nat the proceeds so applied shall not be less eceived; and					
WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 530.115(1) forest trust land revenue shall be credited to the county in which the lands are situated and applied pursuant to ORS 530.115(1)(a) to 530.115(1)(c); and						
WHEREAS, the County has been cre on Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and inc	edited with forest trust land revenue as shown corporated herein by this reference; and					
	es are reimbursed to the County, 25% of the bunty School Fund and the remainder shall be ts in which the lands are situated; and					
WHEREAS, Resolution and Order No retroactive to July 1, 2004, governs how cost and supervision of forest trust lands shall be	. 35 - 2005 dated June 29, 2005, and effective ts and expenses incurred in the maintenance determined; and					
June 26, 2024, plus interest; the costs and supervision of such forest trust lands during School Fund pursuant to ORS 530.115(1)(b)	revenues received between July 1, 2023, and expenses incurred in the maintenance and that time period; the monies due the County D); and, the monies to be reimbursed to the 0.115(1)(c) are summarized on the attached					

NOW, THEREFORE, I IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1.	The	schedule	of	forest	trust	revenues,	costs,	expenses,	and	distributions
attached he	ereto	as Exhibit	Αi	s appro	oved.					

///

Exhibit A;

///

///

///

BOOK	PAGE
	1710

2. The Treasurer is authorized to distribute those amounts set forth in Exhibit A, Section I, Forest Trust Lands Receipts, to Columbia County's General Fund and to the County School District/Education Service District for the County School Fund, and is further authorized to distribute those amounts set forth in Section II, Schedule of Distributions, to the taxing districts as shown therein.

DATED this 26th day of June, 2024.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

Casey Garrett Chair

Kellie Jo Smith. Commissioner

Margaret Magruder, Gommissioner

Approved as to form

Office of County Counsel

Portland Community College

Totals

BOOK PAGE

					PA	GE_		
FOREST TRUST LANDS - PROCEEDS AND DISTRIE (UNDER ORS 530.115[1]) I. FOREST TRUST LANDS RECEIPTS (July 1, 2023		24)		gn:	3-000 00-212	00-000-00		
Qtr 4 (2022-2023) Payment Dept Forestry 7/28/23		803-000,00-212.00-000-00						
Qtr 1 Payment Dept Forestry 10/30/2023	800,665.08							
Qtr 2 Payment Dept Forestry 1/30/2024	979,748.13							
Qtr 3 Payment Dept Forestry 4/25/24	325,024.42							
Total Revenues Plus June 2023 Interest Undistributed		178,081.29						
Plus Interest (July 2023-April 2024)	55,001.74			·				
TOTAL RECEIPTS	2,164,739.64							
LESS COUNTY COSTS AND EXPENSES 10% administrative costs pursuant to ORS 530.115(1)(a) to General Fund Subtotal	(216,473.96) 1,948,265.68	J/E						
LESS COUNTY SCHOOL FUND (25%) 0.25	(497.000.40)	J/E						
TOTAL FOREST TRUST LANDS REVENUE FOR DISTRIBUTION	(487,066.42) 1,461,199.26			816	5-000.00-212	.00-000-00		
II.SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTIONS Taxing Districts	Distribution Formula Distribution Formula Amount per ORS 311.390 per ORS 530.115 (proration of tax rate)			Step1: UPDATE to new years tax percentage -				
Columbia County	0.091846	14.84%	216,780,88	J/E		216,780.88		
Columbia 4-H	0.003749	0.61%	8,849.18	J/E		8,849.18		
Columbia County Development Agency	0.00000	0.00%	5	J/E		0.00		
Jail Operations - Local Option	0.03833	6.19%	90,474.60	J/E		90,474.60		
Patrol Enforcement-Local Option	0.01918	3.10%	45,260.78	J/E		45,260.78	361,365.44	
9-1-1 Communication District	0.03594	5.81%	84,833.50	LGIP	471	84,833.50		
Gr St Helens Aquatic District	0,00531	0.86%	12,527.78	LGIP	968	12,527.78		
Mist-Birkenfeld RFPD	0.00650	1.05%	15,341.71	LGIP	1503	15,341.71		
NW Regional ESD	0.01002	1.62%	23,640.61	LGIP	1617	23,640.61		
St Helens 502 School District	0.16556	26,74%	390,775.57	LGIP	2219	390,775.57		
Rainier 13 School District	0.04846	7.83%	114,377.01	LGIP	1949	114,377.01		
Scappoose 1 JT School District	0.11461	18.51%	270,517.77	LGIP	2106	270,517.77		
Vernonia 47 JT School District	0.04837	7.81%	114,168.37	LGIP	2506	114,168.37		

GL 1,064,905.83 LGIP 1,099,833.81 632,174.34 2,164,739.64 2,164,739.64

5.04%

100%

LGIP

73,651,49

1,461,199.26

1888

73,651.49

1,461,199.26

1,099,833.81

0.03120

0.619082